to through the impact on floating rate borrowings.

Year 2010

Increase/
(decrease)

in basis points

(Decrease)/
increase in

profit before tax
RMB’000

RMB +100 (43,084)

RMB –100 43,084

Year 2009

Increase/
(decrease)

in basis points

(Decrease)/
increase in

profit before tax
RMB’000

RMB +100 (26,307)

RMB –100 26,307

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2010
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)
(Prepared in accordance with PRC GAAP and regulations)

238

Jiangxi Copper Company Limited   2010 Annual Report

11.	 Financial instrument and risk (Continued)

(4)	 Market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. These exposures mainly arise from sales,
purchase and borrowings in currencies other than the Group’s functional currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a
reasonable and possible change in the RMB-USD exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax due to changes in the carrying value of
monetary assets and liabilities.

(Decrease)/
increase in

foreign
exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit
before tax

RMB’000

Year 2010
If RMB strengthens against USD (5%) 229,427
If RMB weakens against USD 5% (229,427)

Year 2009
If RMB strengthens against USD (5%) 152,553
If RMB weakens against USD 5% (152,553)

Commodity price risk

The Group’s commodity price risk is mainly the exposure to fluctuations in the prevailing
market price of copper cathodes which are the major commodities produced and sold by
the Group. To minimize this risk, the Group enters into commodity derivative contracts and
provisional price arrangement to manage the Group’s exposure in relation to forecasted
sales of copper products, forecasted purchases of copper concentrate, inventories and firm
commitments to sell copper rods and wires.

Financial assets and liabilities of the Group whose fair value change in line with the